#### Terms and conditions for the usage of LOGSTOR Connect

Version 15.08.2022

By ticking the "Accept" box, you explicitly agree to the below stated terms and conditions, which shall in all respect govern the usage of LOGSTOR Connect as defined below.

In case of any doubts, objections or concerns related to the below stated terms and conditions, please contact <a href="mailto:logstor.digital@kingspan.com">logstor.digital@kingspan.com</a> and do not tick the "Accept" box.

#### **Definitions**

"LOGSTOR Connect" refers to the LOGSTOR Connect app.

"the Company" refers to the provider of LOGSTOR Connect.

"Terms" refers to the terms and conditions stated herein.

## **Functionality**

The general functionality of LOGSTOR Connect is to provide information and documentation to our customers. For Weldmaster users it is also a tool to be used to control the welding process for weldable joints.

#### License and Limitations herein

By ticking the "Accept" box, the Company hereby grants you a time limited, fully paid up, non-exclusive, non-transferable and revocable license to use LOGSTOR Connect. You may not copy, decompile, reverse engineer, disassemble, attempt to derive the source code of, modify, or create derivative works of LOGSTOR Connect.

#### **User Accounts**

You do not have to register a user in order to browse LOGSTOR Connect. However, in order to access and use of the features of LOGSTOR Connect, you have to become a registered user by submitting First name, Surname, Email address, Company and Password. Your decision to provide this information is voluntary and optional; however, if you elect not to provide it, then you will not be able to use the features of LOGSTOR Connect. You may be permitted to save certain information through your user account in connection with the use of LOGSTOR Connect. Any information saved through your user account will be subject to these Terms.

The Company has the right to disable any user name, password or other identifier, whether chosen by you or provided by us, at any time in our sole discretion for any or no reason, including if, in our opinion, you have violated any provision of these Terms.

## **Changes and Support**

The Company has the right to change and/or modify LOGSTOR Connect and the Terms from time to time. This include, but is not limited to: content, appearance, functionality and

technology platform. The Company shall not be liable in any way if said changes leads to you not being able to run LOGSTOR Connect on your device.

The Company will take commercially reasonable steps to ensure that LOGSTOR Connect is available all hours of the day throughout the year. However, the Company cannot guarantee that this will always be the case. LOGSTOR Connect is monitored from 08.00 - 16.00 (CET).

The period from 16.00 - 08.00 (CET) is reserved for data updating, backup and other maintenance work. Shutdown of LOGSTOR Connect in connection with system operations and / or maintenance can be done without notice.

## **Intellectual Property and Data**

LOGSTOR Connect and each of the elements making LOGSTOR Connect up, including in particular the graphic charters, data, software, texts, logos of LOGSTOR Connect or the Company, is protected by intellectual property law and are the sole property of the Company.

# **Photographs**

The Company is, and will remain, the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest, throughout the world, to all photographs and videos uploaded by you in LOGSTOR Connect. Except as expressly provided in a different agreement, the Company reserves all rights and licenses not expressly granted under these Terms.

## Liability

Being that LOGSTOR Connect is available free of charge, the Company does not provide warranty of any kind for any loss or damage, including without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, arising from or in connection with, the use of LOGSTOR Connect. Furthermore, no guarantee is provided that LOGSTOR Connect is fit for the purpose which you intend to use it for.

#### Cookies

When you use LOGSTOR Connect, the Company will record:

- the areas of LOGSTOR Connect that you visit;
- your language preferences;
- your activity in LOGSTOR Connect, such as features viewed/used, resources that you download and any information you provide;
- information about your device, such as your network location and the type of connection you are using (e.g. broadband, ADSL, etc.); and
- technical and other information that does not personally identify you.

The Company does this by using third-party statistical cookies, which help the Company to get an overview of your use of LOGSTOR Connect so that the Company can continually

optimize and adjust LOGSTOR Connect to your requirements and interests. By ticking the "Accept" box, you consent to the use of cookies.

How long cookies are saved on your device can vary. The time when they are scheduled to expire is calculated from the last date you used the App. When cookies expire, they are automatically deleted. You can view a complete list of applicable cookies below:

**Data Processor: Google Analytics** 

Purpose: Collects information about the users and their activity on the website for

analytics and reporting purposes.

Data Processor Privacy Policy: Google Analytics - Data Processor Privacy Policy

Expiry: a few seconds

Name: \_gat\_UA-xxx-xxx

Provider: LOGSTOR Connect

**Data Processor: Google Analytics** 

Purpose: Collects information about the users and their activity on the website for

analytics and reporting purposes.

Data Processor Privacy Policy: Google Analytics - Data Processor Privacy Policy

Expiry: a day
Name: \_gid

Provider: LOGSTOR Connect

**Data Processor: Google Analytics** 

Purpose: Collects information about the users and their activity on the website for

analytics and reporting purposes.

Data Processor Privacy Policy: Google Analytics - Data Processor Privacy Policy

Expiry: 2 years
Name: \_ga

**Provider:** LOGSTOR Connect

#### Personal Data

For information on how we process your personal data in relation to LOGSTOR Connect, please see our <u>App Privacy Notice</u>.